New York State Education Department
Office of Higher Education

=== February 26, 2025

Sustaining Educator Pipeline

NewsFLASH

The Office of Higher Education (OHE) Newsflash delivers timely

updates related to NYSED's Sustaining Educator Pipeline. Focused on

strengthening educator preparation, recruitment, development, and
retention, these updates highlight key policies, programs, and strategies
aimed at building a high-quality, diverse educator workforce. Past
newsletters, newsflashes, and a subscription link are available online on

the OHE website.

Certification
Exam Waiver
Process Now

Available

At its February 2025

meeting, the Board of
Regents adopted amendments to
Section 80-1.5 of the Commissioner’s
regulations, establishing a waiver
process for the content knowledge
certification examination require-
ment. This applies to candidates
seeking a certificate in the class-
room teaching service, educational
leadership service, school counsel-
ing, or an applicable extension un-
der Section 80-4.3.

Candidates who score within 0.5
standard error of measurement
(SEM) of the passing score on a re-
quired Content Specialty Test (CST)
may apply for a waiver, provided they
fulfill one of the following criteria:

Option 1: Achieve a satisfac-
tory level of performance on a
NYSTCE portfolio assessment to
demonstrate their depth of sub-

ject matter knowledge on the
NYSTCE CST for which they did
not pass, when available (in de-
velopment); or

Option 2: Achieve at least a 3.5
cumulative grade point average
or its equivalent in the program
leading to a baccalaureate, or a
graduate degree culminating in
at least 30 semester hours, at an
institution of higher education
that is accredited by an institu-
tional accrediting agency rec-
ognized for this purpose by the
United States Department of Ed-
ucation or a higher education in-
stitution that the Commissioner
deems substantially equivalent.

The Department is now accepting
waiver applications under Option
2, while development continues on
the NYSTCE portfolio assessments
for Option 1.

A list of eligible, current NYSTCE ex-
ams, their passing scores,and the 0.5
SEM eligibility threshold is available
on the following pages. Candidates
may use this list to determine their

WEBSITES

Office of Higher Education

Certification

Program Registration

Teacher and Leader
Development

Educator Quality and
Professional Development

NYSTCE

Professional Standards and

Practices Board

eligibility. Please note that the Edu-
cating All Students NYSTCE is not a
CST and is therefore not eligible for
the waiver.

Next Steps for
Eligible Candidates:

Eligible candidates should complete
the Request for NYSTCE Exam Score
Waiver Form provided by the Office
of Teaching Initiatives to initiate the
Department’s review process.

For more details, visit the NYSTCE
website.


http://www.highered.nysed.gov/
http://www.highered.nysed.gov/tcert/
http://www.nysed.gov/college-university-evaluation
http://www.nysed.gov/OTLD
http://www.nysed.gov/OTLD
https://www.nysed.gov/educator-quality
https://www.nysed.gov/educator-quality
http://www.nystce.nesinc.com/
http://www.highered.nysed.gov/kiap/standardboard/standardboardmain.html
http://www.highered.nysed.gov/kiap/standardboard/standardboardmain.html
https://www.nysed.gov/sites/default/files/programs/sustaining-educator-pipeline-graphic_full.png
https://www.nysed.gov/higher-education/newsletter
https://www.regents.nysed.gov/sites/regents/files/225brca2.pdf
https://forms.office.com/Pages/ResponsePage.aspx?id=6BbvFeBMw0-S4mp6bI52Xt6u2eX7NpdLh_D4CZaYAE1UM1NXOTZEUE1CREFBOVBHUThKVUxFRTExQi4u
https://forms.office.com/Pages/ResponsePage.aspx?id=6BbvFeBMw0-S4mp6bI52Xt6u2eX7NpdLh_D4CZaYAE1UM1NXOTZEUE1CREFBOVBHUThKVUxFRTExQi4u
https://www.nystce.nesinc.com/
https://www.nystce.nesinc.com/

NYSTCE Test Code Passing .5 SEM Score

Communication and Quantitative Skills

CQST 080 220 21
Assessmentof Teaching AssistantSkills
ATAS 095 220 215
School Leadership Assessments
School District Leader Part One 103 220 212
School District Leader Part Two 104 220 211
School District Business Leader Part One 105 220 2N
School District Business Leader Part Two 106 220 212
Revised (May 2019) School Building Leader Part

One 109 520 512
Revised (May 2019) School Building Leader Part

Two 110 520 509
Content Specialty Tests

Agriculture 068 520 515
ASL 130 520 5N
Biology 160 520 514
Blind & Visually Impaired n7 520 51
Business and Marketing 168 520 514
Cantonese 120 520 512
Chemistry 161 520 514
Dance 164 520 514
Deaf and Hard of Hearing 063 520 51
Earth Science 162 520 514
Educational Technology Specialist 071 520 513
English Lang. Arts 003 520 513
ESOL 116 520 515
Family and Consumer Sciences 072 520 51
French 121 520 509
German 122 520 512
Gifted Education 064 520 513
Greek 123 520 5N
Health Education 073 520 509
Hebrew 124 520 510
Italian 125 520 5N
Japanese 126 520 5N
Latin 19 520 513
Library Media Specialist 074 520 513
Literacy 065 520 513
Mandarin 127 520 512
Mathematics 004 520 512

Multi-Subject (1-6): :Literacy & English Lang 221 520 512



NYSTCE Test Code Passing .5 SEM Score

Multi-Subject (1-6): Math 222 520 514
Multi-Subject (5-9): Literacy & English Lang 231 520 5N
Multi-Subject (5-9): Math 232 520 514
Multi-Subject (7-12): Literacy & English Lang 241 520 5N
Multi-Subject (7-12): Math 244 520 515
Multi-Subject (B-2): Literacy & English Lang 211 520 512
Multi-Subject (B-2): Math 246 520 514
Multi-Subject Part 3: Arts & Sciences 245 520 515
Music 165 520 515
Physical Education 192 520 TBD
Physics 163 520 514
Russian 128 520 51
School Counselor 193 520 512
Social Studies 15 520 515
Spanish 129 520 5N
Students w/ Disabilities 060 520 512
Technology Education 18 520 515
Theater 166 520 514
Visual Arts 167 520 515
SafetyNets
School Building Leader Part One 107 520 5N
School Building Leader Part Two 108 520 508
Safety Net Ed Tech Specialist 971 220 213
Bilingual Education Assessments (BEAS)
BEA—Albanian 045 220 214
BEA—Arabic 174 520 507
BEA—Bengali 185 520 507
BEA—Cantonese 171 520 507
BEA—Farsi 038 220 214
BEA—Finnish 085 220 214
BEA—French 175 520 507
BEA—German 056 220 214
BEA—Greek 042 220 214
BEA—Guyanese English Creole 086 220 214
BEA—Haitian Creole 170 520 507
BEA—Hebrew 180 520 507
BEA—Hindi 035 220 214
BEA—Igbo 059 220 214
BEA—Italian 178 520 507
BEA—Japanese 044 220 214

BEA—Korean 176 520 507



NYSTCE

BEA—Malayalam
BEA—Mandarin
BEA—Polish
BEA—Portuguese
BEA—Punjabi
BEA—Romanian
BEA—Russian
BEA—Serbo-Croatian
BEA—Spanish
BEA—Swedish
BEA—Tagalog
BEA—Tamil
BEA—Turkish
BEA—Ukrainian
BEA—Urdu
BEA—Vietnamese
BEA—Yiddish

Test Code Passing

053
172
179
033
046
057
173
058
169
082
051
081
083
084
177
049
184

220
520
520
220
220
220
520
220
520
220
220
220
220
220
520
220
520

Office of

.5 SEM Score

214
507
507
214
214
214
507
214
507
214
214
214
214
214
507
214
507

Higher Education

Deputy Commissioner:
William Murphy

89 Washington Avenue
Room 975 EBA

Albany, NY 12234

(518) 486-3633

www.highe

red.nysed.gov

New York State Education
Department

Commiissio
Chancellor:

ner: Betty A. Rosa
Lester W. Young, Jr.

Board of Regents Higher

Education Committee Co-
Chairs: Catherine Collins,
Seema Rivera

www.nysed.gov
www.regents.nysed.gov

Sustaining Educator Pipeline Key

Future Educators: Preparation and
Efforts to engage the Certification:

next generation of Collaboration or formal
teachers and leaders. partnerships between

LEAs, IHEs, or other
eligible partners.

=~

Recruitment, Induction,

and Mentoring:

Comprehensive activities

to attract and support

effective educators.

@

Supporting Educators:
Differentiated and ongo-
ing support, mentoring,
induction, and evalu-
ation for educators to
advance their profes-
sional practice and
improve their ability to
produce positive student
outcomes.

Leadership:
Opportunities for both
vertical and lateral
growth within the
profession


http://www.highered.nysed.gov
http://www.nysed.gov
http://www.regents.nysed.gov




Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		OHE Newsflash_Feb_022625.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		







[Enter personal and organization information through the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found problems which may prevent the document from being fully accessible.





		Needs manual check: 1



		Passed manually: 1



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 1



		Passed: 26



		Failed: 3







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Passed		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Passed		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Passed		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Passed manually		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Passed		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Passed		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Needs manual check		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Passed		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Failed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Passed		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Passed		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Passed		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Passed		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Passed		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Passed		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Failed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Passed		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Passed		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Passed		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Passed		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Failed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Skipped		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Passed		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top

