Sustaining Educator Pipeline News FLASH



The Office of Higher Education (OHE) Newsflash delivers timely updates related to NYSED's <u>Sustaining Educator Pipeline</u>. Focused on strengthening educator preparation, recruitment, development, and retention, these updates highlight key policies, programs, and strategies aimed at building a high-quality, diverse educator workforce. Past newsletters, newsflashes, and a subscription link are available online on the <u>OHE website</u>.

WEBSITES

Office of Higher Education

Certification

Program Registration

Teacher and Leader

Development

Educator Quality and Professional Development

NYSTCE

Professional Standards and Practices Board



Certification Exam Waiver Process Now Available

At its February 2025 meeting, the Board of

Regents adopted amendments to Section 80-1.5 of the Commissioner's regulations, establishing a waiver process for the content knowledge certification examination requirement. This applies to candidates seeking a certificate in the classroom teaching service, educational leadership service, school counseling, or an applicable extension under Section 80-4.3.

Candidates who score within 0.5 standard error of measurement (SEM) of the passing score on a required Content Specialty Test (CST) may apply for a waiver, provided they fulfill one of the following criteria:

 Option 1: Achieve a satisfactory level of performance on a NYSTCE portfolio assessment to demonstrate their depth of subject matter knowledge on the NYSTCE CST for which they did not pass, when available (in development); or

Option 2: Achieve at least a 3.5 cumulative grade point average or its equivalent in the program leading to a baccalaureate, or a graduate degree culminating in at least 30 semester hours, at an institution of higher education that is accredited by an institutional accrediting agency recognized for this purpose by the United States Department of Education or a higher education institution that the Commissioner deems substantially equivalent.

The Department is now accepting waiver applications under **Option 2**, while development continues on the NYSTCE portfolio assessments for **Option 1**.

A list of eligible, current NYSTCE exams, their passing scores, and the 0.5 SEM eligibility threshold is available on the following pages. Candidates may use this list to determine their

eligibility. Please note that the Educating All Students NYSTCE is not a CST and is therefore not eligible for the waiver.

Next Steps for Eligible Candidates:

Eligible candidates should complete the Request for <u>NYSTCE Exam Score Waiver Form</u> provided by the Office of Teaching Initiatives to initiate the Department's review process.

For more details, visit the NYSTCE website.

NYSTCE	Test Code	Passing	.5 SEM Score
Communication and Quantitative Skills			
CQST	080	220	211
Assessment of Teaching Assistant Skills			
ATAS	095	220	215
School Leadership Assessments			
School District Leader Part One	103	220	212
School District Leader Part Two	104	220	211
School District Business Leader Part One	105	220	211
School District Business Leader Part Two	106	220	212
Revised (May 2019) School Building Leader Part One	109	520	512
Revised (May 2019) School Building Leader Part			
Two	110	520	509
Content Specialty Tests			
Agriculture	068	520	515
ASL	130	520	511
Biology	160	520	514
Blind & Visually Impaired	117	520	511
Business and Marketing	168	520	514
Cantonese	120	520	512
Chemistry	161	520	514
Dance	164	520	514
Deaf and Hard of Hearing	063	520	511
Earth Science	162	520	514
Educational Technology Specialist	071	520	513
English Lang. Arts	003	520	513
ESOL	116	520	515
Family and Consumer Sciences	072	520	511
French	121	520	509
German	122	520	512
Gifted Education	064	520	513
Greek	123	520	511
Health Education	073	520	509
Hebrew	124	520	510
Italian	125	520	511
Japanese	126	520	511
Latin	119	520	513
Library Media Specialist	074	520	513
Literacy	065	520	513
Mandarin	127	520	512
Mathematics	004	520	512
Multi-Subject (1-6): :Literacy & English Lang	221	520	512

NYSTCE	Test Code	Passing	.5 SEM Score
Multi-Subject (1-6): Math	222	520	514
Multi-Subject (5-9): Literacy & English Lang	231	520	511
Multi-Subject (5-9): Math	232	520	514
Multi-Subject (7-12): Literacy & English Lang	241	520	511
Multi-Subject (7-12): Math	244	520	515
Multi-Subject (B-2): Literacy & English Lang	211	520	512
Multi-Subject (B-2): Math	246	520	514
Multi-Subject Part 3: Arts & Sciences	245	520	515
Music	165	520	515
Physical Education	192	520	TBD
Physics	163	520	514
Russian	128	520	511
School Counselor	193	520	512
Social Studies	115	520	515
Spanish	129	520	511
Students w/ Disabilities	060	520	512
Technology Education	118	520	515
Theater	166	520	514
Visual Arts	167	520	515
Safety Nets			
School Building Leader Part One	107	520	511
School Building Leader Part Two	108	520	508
Safety Net Ed Tech Specialist	971	220	213
Bilingual Education Assessments (BEAs)			
BEA—Albanian	045	220	214
BEA—Arabic	174	520	507
BEA—Bengali	185	520	507
BEA—Cantonese	171	520	507
BEA—Farsi	038	220	214
BEA—Finnish	085	220	214
BEA—French	175	520	507
BEA—German	056	220	214
BEA—Greek	042	220	214
BEA—Guyanese English Creole	086	220	214
BEA—Haitian Creole	170	520	507
BEA—Hebrew	180	520	507
BEA—Hindi	035	220	214
BEA—Igbo	059	220	214
BEA—Italian	178	520	507
BEA—Japanese	044	220	214
BEA—Korean	176	520	507

NYSTCE	Test Code	Passing	.5 SEM Score
BEA—Malayalam	053	220	214
BEA—Mandarin	172	520	507
BEA—Polish	179	520	507
BEA—Portuguese	033	220	214
BEA—Punjabi	046	220	214
BEA—Romanian	057	220	214
BEA—Russian	173	520	507
BEA—Serbo-Croatian	058	220	214
BEA—Spanish	169	520	507
BEA—Swedish	082	220	214
BEA—Tagalog	051	220	214
BEA—Tamil	081	220	214
BEA—Turkish	083	220	214
BEA—Ukrainian	084	220	214
BEA—Urdu	177	520	507
BEA—Vietnamese	049	220	214
BEA—Yiddish	184	520	507



Office of Higher Education

Deputy Commissioner: William Murphy

89 Washington Avenue Room 975 EBA Albany, NY 12234 (518) 486-3633

www.highered.nysed.gov

New York State Education Department

Commissioner: Betty A. Rosa Chancellor: Lester W. Young, Jr. Board of Regents Higher Education Committee Co-Chairs: Catherine Collins,

Seema Rivera www.nysed.gov www.regents.nysed.gov

Sustaining Educator Pipeline Key



Future Educators: Efforts to engage the next generation of teachers and leaders.



Preparation and Certification: Collaboration or formal partnerships between LEAs, IHEs, or other eligible partners.



Recruitment, Induction, and Mentoring:
Comprehensive activities to attract and support effective educators.



Supporting Educators:
Differentiated and ongoing support, mentoring, induction, and evaluation for educators to advance their professional practice and improve their ability to produce positive student outcomes.



Leadership: Opportunities for both vertical and lateral growth within the profession